SUPERCONDUCTING PROPERTIES OF BARIUM, Ba
SUBSTITUTION IN BSCCO-2223

AMIRAH NATASHA BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Environmental Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

SUPERCONDUCTING PROPERTIES OF BARIUM, Ba
SUBSTITUTION IN BSCCO-2223

In this study, the superconducting properties of barum, Ba substitution mn BSCCO-
2223 have been mvestigated by usig four-point probe and X-ray Diffraction
analysis. Ba was incorporated in the cakium, Ca®" site with concentrations of x =
0.00, 0.02, 0.05 and 0.10. Samples of x = 0.02, 0.05 and 0.10 have higher 7, value
compared to the pure BSCCO-2223 (x = 0.00). The optimum Ba concentration that
has the highest 7, value which is 99 K is x = 0.05. It can be simplified that barum
substitution m BSCCO-2223 enhances the 7. value. XRD pattern shows a bt of
improvement of the peaks simce the low-peak ‘(2212) decreases while high-peak
(2223) increases with the increases of Ba concentration.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6

Background study

1.1.1 Meissner effect

1.1.2  Critical magnetic field, H,

1.1.3  Type of superconductor

1.1.4 High temperature superconductor, HTS
Applications of High Temperature Superconductor, HTS
Problem Statement

Significance of the Study

Objectives of the Study

Scope and Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

24

Introduction

2.1.1 BSC Theory

Properties of High Temperature Superconductor, HTS
2.2.1 Critical Temperature, 7,

2.2.2 Critical Current Density, J.

Bismuth-based Superconductor, BSCCO

2.3.1 Partial Replacement of Bisrmith, Bi by Lead, Pb
2.3.2 Substitution on BSCCO-2223

Barium, Ba as A Candidate for Substitution in BSCCO System

Page

B.® 8.8 < 28

00 00 N N O Ui W N == =

10
10
11
11
13
14



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

Materials

Apparatus and Instruments

Preparation of Standard Bi1‘6Pb0.4Sl‘2Ca2CU305

Flowchart for sample preparation of Bi; ¢Pbg 4Sr2Ca;Cu3Os
Sample Characterzation Methods

3.5.1 Four-Point Probe Measurement

3.5.2 X-ray diffraction (XRD)

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4

Measurement of Critical Temperature, 7.
Measurement of Critical Current Density, J.
X-ray Diffraction (XRD) Analysis

Hole Concentration

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITER REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

16
16
17
18
19
19
20

21
23
29
27

29

31
36
40



Table

2.4

4.1

42

43

44

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Family of High Temperature Superconductor
Value of T¢.onser, T and AT for sample x =0.00, 0.02, 0.05 and
0.10
Critical current density, J at temperature 60 K, 70 K and 77 K
Lattice parameter and relative volume fraction of the samples

Valies of hole concentration for all samples

vi

Page
11

21

24
26

28



