### SUPERCONDUCTING PROPERTIES OF BARIUM, Ba SUBSTITUTION IN BSCCO-2223

#### AMIRAH NATASHA BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Environmental Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

# SUPERCONDUCTING PROPERTIES OF BARIUM, Ba SUBSTITUTION IN BSCCO-2223

In this study, the superconducting properties of barium, Ba substitution in BSCCO-2223 have been investigated by using four-point probe and X-ray Diffraction analysis. Ba was incorporated in the calcium,  $Ca^{2+}$  site with concentrations of x = 0.00, 0.02, 0.05 and 0.10. Samples of x = 0.02, 0.05 and 0.10 have higher  $T_c$  value compared to the pure BSCCO-2223 (x = 0.00). The optimum Ba concentration that has the highest  $T_c$  value which is 99 K is x = 0.05. It can be simplified that barium substitution in BSCCO-2223 enhances the  $T_c$  value. XRD pattern shows a lot of improvement of the peaks since the low-peak (2212) decreases while high-peak (2223) increases with the increases of Ba concentration.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT				
				LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
vi				
vii				
ABSTRACT				
ABS	TRAK		xi	
CTT.	DOTTO 4	D/TD OD V/CTVOV		
		INTRODUCTION		
1.1	_	ound study	_ 1	
		Meissner effect	1	
		Critical magnetic field, $H_c$	2	
		Type of superconductor	3	
	1.1.4	High temperature superconductor, HTS	5	
1.2	No. 10 (1992)	tions of High Temperature Superconductor, HTS	6	
1.3		n Statement	6	
1.4	100	ance of the Study	7	
1.5		ves of the Study	8	
1.6	Scope a	and Limitation of the Study	8	
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduc	ction	9	
	2.1.1	BSC Theory	9	
2.2	Propert	Properties of High Temperature Superconductor, HTS		
	_	Critical Temperature, $T_c$	10	
	2.2.2		11	
2.3	Bismuth-based Superconductor, BSCCO			
	2.3.1	Partial Replacement of Bismuth, Bi by Lead, Pb	13	
	2.3.2	•	14	
24		Ra as A Candidate for Substitution in BSCCO System	14	

CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials			
3.2	Apparatus and Instruments			
3.3	Preparation of Standard Bi <sub>1.6</sub> Pb <sub>0.4</sub> Sr <sub>2</sub> Ca <sub>2</sub> Cu <sub>3</sub> O <sub>δ</sub>			
3.4	Flowchart for sample preparation of Bi <sub>1.6</sub> Pb <sub>0.4</sub> Sr <sub>2</sub> Ca <sub>2</sub> Cu <sub>3</sub> O <sub>8</sub>	18		
3.5	Sample Characterization Methods	19		
	3.5.1 Four-Point Probe Measurement	19		
	3.5.2 X-ray diffraction (XRD)	20		
СНА	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Measurement of Critical Temperature, $T_c$	21		
4.2	Measurement of Critical Current Density, $J_c$	23		
4.3	X-ray Diffraction (XRD) Analysis	25		
4.4	Hole Concentration	27		
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	29		
	ER REFERENCES	31 36		
APPENDICES				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Family of High Temperature Superconductor	11
4.1	Value of $T_{c-onset}$ , $T_c$ and $\Delta T$ for sample $x = 0.00, 0.02, 0.05$ and	21
	0.10	
4.2	Critical current density, $J_c$ at temperature 60 K, 70 K and 77 K	24
4.3	Lattice parameter and relative volume fraction of the samples	26
4.4	Values of hole concentration for all samples	28